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Comments:

We are sending you herewith the Third Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report dated October 15, 1998, for the Sears Store No. 1039 located at 1911 Telegraph Avenue, in
Oakland, California. If you have comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension
222,

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GT], inc.

Ned Borglin
Project Coordinator

c Mr. Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, Fluor Daniel GTi, Central Files
Project Files

757 Arnold Drive, Suite D / Martinez, CA 94553 USA {510} 370-3990 FAX (510) 370-3991
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

QOctober 15, 1998

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Ernvironmental Health Services Dept.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Third Quarter 1998, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears 1039; 1811 Teiegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California
Fluor Daniel GT1 Project 103231

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc., presents the quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling data collected on August 10, 1998, from the above referenced site. The
seven groundwater monitoring welis were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for
the presence of separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not
detected in the monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface map is provided in Attachment 1, Figure 1.
A summary of monitoring data is provided in Attachment 2, Table 1.

After measuring depth to water, all monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater
monitoring and sample collection protocol and field data sheets are provided in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and fotal xylenes
(BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using
EPA Methods 8020/modified 8015, and chlorinated hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8010.
Additionally, wells MW-4 and MW-6 were analyzed for total oil and grease (SM5520 C&F).

Static groundwater elevations for the third quarter 1998 ranged from 76.88 to 78.36 feet above mean
sea level. Groundwater elevations have decreased by 0.5 foot since second quarter 1998

(May 19, 1988). The apparent groundwater flow is to the east at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.01
ft/ft, and is consistent with previous quarterly data.

Results of quarterly sampling indicated detectable concentrations of BTEX in monitoring wells MW-2,
MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7. Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 contained detectable
concentrations of TPH-g. MTBE was present in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5. A
summary of the groundwater analytical results is provided in Attachment 2, Table 2. A distribution map
of dissolved benzene, TPH-g, and MTBE concentrations is provided in Attachment 1, Figure 2.
Hydrograph and detectable concentration versus time data are illustrated in Graphs 1 through 7
{Attachment 4).
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Third Quarter 1998, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1038, 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, California Oclober 15, 1998

Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits, are not shown on the graphs. Laboratory reports
and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 5.

Increasing dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations in downgradient monitoring well MW-7 prompted a
site assessment to further characterize the groundwater, which was performed on September 9, 1998,
Results of the findings will be submitted under separate cover.

if you have comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely,
Fiuor Daniel GTI, Inc.

Heli D idesnc il

Melissa Gossell
West Zone Project Manager

Attachments:
1} Figures
2) Tables

3) Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
4) Graphs
5) Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

cc:  Mr. Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Central Files, Lenexa, Kansas
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Attachment 1

Figures

1.  Potentiometric Surface Map Gauged 8/10/98
2. Concentrations of Benzene, TPH as Gasoline, & MTBE in Groundwater (Sampled 8/1 0/98)
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Attachment 2

Tables

1. Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
2. Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
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TABLE1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-1 84,34 06/12/96 16.21 - - 78.13
09/05/96 16.89 - - 77.45
12/03/96 17.07 - - T7.27
02127197 15.55 - - 78.79
D6/10/97 16.46 - - 77.88
087127/97 16.97 - - 77.37
L 11/26/97 17.24 - - 77.10
02111198 16.07 - - 78.27
05/19/98 15.43 - - 7891
08/10/98 15.98 - - 78,36
MW-2 93.94 06/12/96 16.01 - - 77.93
09/05/96 16.66 - - 77.28
12/03/96 16.20 - - 77.74
02/27/97 14.46 - - 79.48
06/10/97 14.00 - - 79.94
08/27197 16.55 - - 77.39
11/26/97 16.86 - - 77.08
0211/98 15.85 - - 78.00
05/19/98 15.32 - - 78.62
08/10/98 15.82 - - 78.12
MW-3 95.67 06/12/96 17.56 - - 78.10
09/05/96 18.32 - - 77.35
12/03/96 18.57 - - 77.10
02/27/97 17.43 - - 78.24
06/10/97 18.12 - - 77.55
08727197 18.47 - - 77.20
11/26/97 18.70 - - 76.97
02/11/08 17.76 - - 779
05/16/98 16.99 - - 78.68
08/10/08 1751 - - 78.16
Mw-4 91.99 06/12/96 1421 - - 7778
09/05/96 14.83 - - 77.16
12/03/96 13.99 - - 78.00
02027197 12.44 - - 79.55
06/10/97 14.20 - - 71.79
08/27/97 14.62 - - 77.37
11/26/97 15.00 - - 76.99
02/11/98 14.10 - - 77.89
05M19/98 1357 - - 78.42
08/10/98 14.10 - - 77.89
i
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1038
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev. ]
MW-5 g2.08 06/12/96 14.13 - - 77.96
09/05196 1477 - - 77.32
12/03/96 1389 - - 78.10
02/27/97 12,08 - - 80.01
06/10/97 16,00 - - 78.02
08/127/97 1455 - - 77.54
11426497 1495 - - 7714
02/11/98 13.97 - - 78.12
05/19/98 1352 - - 7857
08/10/98 13.97 - - 78.12
MW-6 9215 06/12/96 1499 - - 77.16
09/05/96 15.50 - - 76.65
12/03/96 15.07 - - 77.08
02727197 14.14 - - 78,01
0610/97 15.30 - - 76.85
08127197 15.42 - - 76.73
11/26/97 15.70 - - 76.45
02111/98 14.87 - - 77.28
05/19/98 14.32 - - 77.83
0810/08 14.90 - - 77.25
MW-7 93.36 06/12/96 16.55 - - 76.80
00/05/06 17.40 - - 76.26
12/03/96 17.42 - - 76.24
02/27/97 18.20 - - 7786
06/10/97 17.00 - - 76.36
0827197 17.18 - - 76.48
11/26/97 17.40 - - 75.96
02/11/68 16.65 - - 76.71
05/19/98 15.96 - - 77.40
08/10/98 16.48 - — 76.88

Notes:
"-" = indicates no datum for the cell, including “product not detected”

i
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1039
1811 Telegraph Avenue, Oakliand, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPH o
Well 1D Sampled MTBE | Benzene | Toulene benzene Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE
MW-1 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <80 ND ND - - - 99
0106 - ND ND ND ND <50 14 ND - - - 99
06/12/06 - <05 14 <0.5 <2 <50 <(.5 <05 - - - 12
005/06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 - - - 12
12/03/96 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <08
02r27/07 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 1.3 <05 <0.5 <05 - 31
06/10/97 <56.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 19
08127097 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 16
11126197 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 17
02/11/98 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <3 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <Q5 - 20
05/19/98 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <4 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - 14
08/10/08 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 14
MW.2 10/01/95 - 1,200 54 41 59 2,900 40 280 L - - - ND
01/01/96 - 1,100 11.0 100 6.9 780 38 270 - - - ND
0612/96 - 890 7.0 56 10 3,600 40 160 - - - <3
00/05/96 <50 350 3.0 17 10 2,100 29 55 1.9 55 - <05
12/03/96 40 230 2.4 7.8 7 1,100 20 86 7 <05 - <05
02/27/97 12 210 22 6 3 1,000 25 43 <05 <0.5 - 08
06/10/97 <30 510 3.0 4] <10 1.8 19 47 4.9 <Q.5 - 1
08/27/97 11 51 <0.5 1.4 <2 450 16 29 42 <05 - 05
14126797 <30 380 50 g 12 1,200 13 29 31 <05 - 06
02/11/98 B8 310 4.0 98 9 1,100 16 <0.5 26 06 - <05
05M9/08 20 320 2.1 0.9 8 1,200 14 47 1.6 <0.5 - 05
08/10/98 40 37 1.0 1.2 0.9 300 11 30 24 <0.5 - <05
MW.-3 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - ND
06r12/96 - <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - - <05 <05
Q9/05/06 <50 <05 <0,5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 - - <05 <05
12/03/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 23
0227197 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - 63
06M0/97 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 59
08/27/57 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <Q.5 <08 <05 - 5.8
11726197 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 7.9
02M11/98 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 79
05/19/98 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <BD <05 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - 55
08/10/98 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5
-
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPH o][¥)
Well ID Sampled MTBE Benzene { Toulene benzene Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE
MW-4 10/01/95 - 4.1 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/08 - 5.8 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
06/12/96 - 11 <05 <0.5 <2 320 <05 <05 - - <05 <0.5
09/05/06 - 56 <0.5 <05 <2 70 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
12/03/96 15 11 <05 <05 <2 270 <0.5 0.9 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
02727197 <5.0 31 <0.5 <0.5 <2 190 <05 <05 <Q5 <05 <800 <G5
OBMOsT7 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <2 200 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05
08727197 <5.0 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2 170 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
11126197 <5.0 6.7 <0.5 <05 <2 100 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500 <05
02/11/88 <50 8.4 <0.5 <0.5 <2 110 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <500 <0.5
05/19/98 7 4.5 <05 <0.5 <2 110 <05 <05 <05 <5 <500 <0.5
08/10/98 11 4.1 <0.5 <05 <05 110 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 9,600 <05
MW-5 10/01/856 - 86 ND ND ND 260 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/08 - 160 36 ND ND 180 ND ND - - - ND
06/12/96 - 54 1.1 <05 <2 260 <05 <{\.5 - - - <05
09/05/96 <60 pe) 1.0 <05 <2 160 <05 <05 - - - <05
12/03/96 3] 18 0.8 <05 <2 170 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
02727197 <5 74 2.0 <05 <2 230 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
06110197 <30 490 180 <30 <10 1,200 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5
08727197 <50 100 4.8 <05 <2 340 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5
11426/97 <5.0 78 45 08 <2 400 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5
02/111/08 <5,0 &2 29 <0.5 <2 320 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
05197198 <5.0 97 2.6 <0.5 <2 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 - <0.5
08/10/98 14 48 19 <05 <05 180 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 — <0.5
MW-6 1010195 - ND ND ND ND <50 1 a2 - - - 6.2
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 12 53 - - - 7.2
0B112/98 - <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 5 7.8 - - <05 386
09/05/96 <B 0.8 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 52 75 - - <05 5.4
12/03/96 <5 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 08 0.5 <05 <05 <05 0.9
2127197 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <500 1.3
08/10/97 <5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <Q5 <05 <0.5 - 1
08127197 <5 <0.5 <056 <05 <2 <50 <05 <(.5 <05 <05 <056 0.8
11/26/97 7.6 15 09 9.1 <2 320 06 08 <05 <0.5 <500 1.2
02111/98 <5 Q5 <05 Q5 <2 <50 <0.5 05 <05 <05 <500 07
05M9/08 <5 08 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <500 06
08/10/98 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 0.59 13 <05 <05 9,000 0.5
[ Y
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPH ol
Welt ID Sampled MTBE | Benzene | Toulene benzene Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2 DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE
MW.7 10/01/05 - NG ND ND ND <50 35 8.3 - - - 53
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 4.8 5.7 - - - 9.3
06/12/96 - 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 34 29 - - - 6.1
09105196 <5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 42 59 - - - 83
12/03/96 <5 850 <5 <5 30 120 4 75 <3 <3 <05 4
0212797 <30 1500 30 23 <10 2,500 4 65 <05 <0.5 - 22
061087 <50 1700 <5 59 <20 3,200 42 85 <0.5 <0.5 - 22
08r27197 20 1700 8.0 200 40 3,900 = 93 <3 <3 - <3
11/26/97 20 3,100 15.0 180 30 5,600 58 120 1 <05 - 29
02/11/68 80 3,800 250 250 80 8,500 8.9 93 1.2 <05 - 4
051908 300 2,100 440.0 150 220 5,000 38 74 06 <05 - 15
08/10/28 <50 690 <10 13 <10 1,600 33 100 <25 <25 - <25
Notes: Historical data before June 1996 as reported by previous consultants
- = No datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits,
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable (Detection limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports included in Attachment 4.)
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
1,2 DCA = 1,2 Dichloroethane
TCE = Trichloroethene
MTBE = Methy tert-Butyl ether
cis 1,2-DC = C18-1,2-Dichlorgethene
1,1-DCE = 1,1 Dichloroethene
L N
FLUOR DANIEL GTI §
1039QH98. xIs Page 3 of 3



o

A\Srs3QTROG1 0I9HEE. wpd

Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets
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FLUGR DANIEL GTI GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring
the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well
Monitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe which utilized an optical liquid sensor and electrical
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected the water
elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of walls with lowest congentrations of volatile
organic cempounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historicat concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in o wall, the product is visvally insgected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilied or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chioride (PVC) baller fitied with a
check valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripied rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each
well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water
is being samples and the parameters have stabilized. if the weli is low yieiding, it may be purged dry and
sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to approximately
80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are coliected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the baller into [aboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are collected in
40-mifliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric acid (HCL) to
a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper filter in the field
and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples are fabeled
immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample label and chain-cf-
custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample identification, date and
time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample bottles are placed in plastic
bags (to protect the botiles and iabels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insulated cooler and are shipped
under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
pedormed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field

samples throughout the sampling event.
- %
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PREPARATORY COMMENTS

i‘jﬁsﬂ: Date: 'g//DKQIfArrival Time: /Or} o Departure Time: lg i3o

ork Order read in office:éj)ﬁ' upon arrival:&i)N upon departure: Y/N

alled PM? Y/N Tiwme: Who: Topic:

re You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? CE%N

OC: Complete with store #, site address & proj office address?zfz)N

Notify Tom Peacock -72 hrs. in advance (510) 567-6782. DONE: Lafd Meg5ade

W Lacry st SET-LTIY 376 @ 5Oy

SITE ADDRESS: .1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Ca

cc: Melissa Gosseil, Brian Pierskalla

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by
10 ft by 10 ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with

36" -high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flag placed in the
center of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones.
all times.

1. Monitor and sample seven (7) wells in the following order: wMW-3,
MW-1, MW-6, MW-4, MW-5, MW-2 and MW-7. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

2. Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record pH, temp
conductivity data.

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-2 and submit for
lab trip (Seguica Analytical).

4. Make a complete drum count and note the general condition of the
site, wells and drums. Keep drum area tidy. Label drums properly (Non

Employees will be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone
and keep them within the outer permeter of the cones and caution tape at

BTEX- 8020 only. Pick up or have trip blank delivered from lab. Must use

Page 1

i Job # and task #
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterlyj
NOTIFY: Jennie Pinocci 48 hrs. in 8vance {510) 44&—7662. {(She will
insure that wells are not covered) .(alde 2Y1{QQ@23L}D@Wh %MQLU¢jFﬂ



Haz) .

5. Submit samples to Sequioa Analytical in Redwood City, ph. # (&650)
364-3600, to be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA Method 8020/8015M), andg
chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA method 8010). Wells MW-4 and MW-6
additionally analyze for 0il and Grease (C/F) .

v
6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? l@5:. 1F NO,

EXPLAIN
Houxrs Estimated 5.00 Hours Used
WL CH=EORS
SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain
ASTE COMPLIANCE:l# of Drums w/: Water__ , Soil Empty _ , Other
RUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:
OIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

\FReole SoNES TRAMN NG, G?fhlé»éD(, foe 6ED £ SAIED
A UUFL\/\?, CDroms 2TAL W imed s Twrion)

I Coenee, LIMS taen LT QopdEn ST ,b) elcEL~
Vp.

Total Hours Estimated 5.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used




SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIEL GTI!

Wikees
Project: Sears/1039/Qakiand Technician: QN0
Store #: 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave. Schedule:

Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 103231.030543

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each well.

Well ID , _
MW-1: DTB_24.25 DTW /5, GF SAT. THICK___ #GAL BAILED____
MW-2:  DTB 24.10 DTW /5, §2 SAT THIGK__ #GAL BAILED____
MW-3: DTB_27.75 DTW 2.5/ SAT.THICK __ #GAL BAILED
MW-4: DTB_23.55 DIW /4. /O SAT.THICK _ #GAL BAILED_____
MW-5:. DTB_25.10 oW /3. 97 SAT.THICK___  #GAL BAILED._
MW.-8: DTB_26.75 DWW/ G0 SAT.THICK___ #GAL. BAILED___
MW-7: DTB_26.20 oW Lo A F SAT. THICK #GAL. BAILED_
. .
NOTES:

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS
Are Wells Locked? YES NO Why Not?

Are Manhoies Bolted Down? YES NO Why Not? ) -~ -




SITE VISIT FORM
FLUQOR DANIELGTI

0
Project: Sears/1039/0akland - Technicians L
Store #: 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave. Schedule:
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 103231.030543
TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS
TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:
TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED: i TRAVEL TIME USED:
TECHNICIAN
2



DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM AR Page 1of 2

- G
Store Number ‘DZ) 1\ Address/City/State/ZIP

Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

Fluor Daniel GT1 Representative B ~ LO/JES- .
Accumulation Start Date g {» [& Lq{‘g Completion Date: g/ (O ]9?

Exact Drum Storage Location _W?Q\WW N G_}B‘YLB'QD 7

CONTENTS #OF DRUM 10 Lio LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | ({A,B.C..} TYPE HAZARDOUS; COLOR, CONDITION,
OR (OPEN RON- . ~ MARKINGS
(1,2,3...} OrR * HAZARDOUS,
BUNG} UNCLA_S:S‘LHED . |
GASOLINE O o B HINIY
GASOUINEAWATER MIXTURE JA Lg:ed i ore ™ wik G |WhRTCHP Bite je 65740
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER Y R 0 o B H/N/U o
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE t O or B HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL ' O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O or B HINIU
o)
FUEL OIL/WATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B H/N/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIiN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HINIU
HYDRAULIC FLUID O or B H/IN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID/WATER MIXTURE O o B H/IN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B HINTY
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O o B HIN/U
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 o B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
USED OIL O or B HIN/IU
USED OH/WATER MIXTURE O o 8 HIN/U
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0 o B HINIY
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HiNTU
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B. HJN/IU
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HIN/IU
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: 0 or B HINTY
OTHER: O or B HINIU |
OTHER: O o B HINIU
OTHER: AJ O or B HINTU

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same timel



v
DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2
Store Number |03 ] - cityrstate Ozl e -
Fluor Daniel GT{ Representative X ,\ OLES
THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME
DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
{a] LATION label) VOLUME {be specific} PRESENT {gallon)
START DATE (if mixed waste) YIN
A o187 [Ywabe yided ARle Vo 153
P &9 [Yonkpadare RITUS WO ST
C |21ol17  [Poung wiadags |\ LTS =
D 1R lUnlyw Yvroemigsel WENG NO &
L
EXAMPLE
—
A } 6/24/94 diesel(3)/water(8) diesel lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: There should NVEVER be 2 drums with the same [D present at a site at the same time!



BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1

store Number L0 5 AderessiGityrstaterzie. CYHENSRID 04 ;\%&&

Sears Facility Contact and Phone # DW&V“D

Fluor Daniel GTI Representative

Accumuiation Start Date l o [ ﬁ {OZ? Completion Date Z ?'/"7 @/ Y

Exact Buik Storage Location W M}TQ/\MM@E

\N_agalag

( CONTAMINANTS SOIL (Cu Y‘dg) DEBRIS (Cu Yds) LIQUID (Gallons)
rA sy o
B 0,0 230 e
FUEL Ot
HYDRAULIC FLUID
USED OIL
CHLORINATED SOLVENT:
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: ‘
OTHER:
OTHER:

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Calculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height + 2 = 27 = Yds®
Calculation for a rectangutar or square shaped soil pile;

Length X Width X Height - 27 = Yds®

Calculation for a conical {cone) shaped soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds?




. Project Name: Sears/1039/Qakland
ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland
'Eroject Number:103231.030543

Date: P//o—/ Ciy

Page \: of 7
Project Manager: _ Melissa Cossell

ell ID: \&W '2) DTW Measurements;
lN ﬂv&“ Initial: 1 «Q( Caic Well Volume: (vfg gal
Well Diameter; Recharge: Well Volume: X 32 38 D gal
DTB:__ 21 . IS
urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
@eristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: v Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_ " Other Omega: X
A2l 30n (51 o )5 pfePevhen® 0 €a on RUso |97
Temp Purge
Time "¢ || Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E I (mmhos/cm) Gallons I
] - - _ |
— —+——
1222 |02 099 | G| 5 |l | Sty
/37 | 209 | 0% | (. 75| so ClEQn
A OAZ | .6 | ;5 |clege
- DRy ~1
E//f 90| 20| 045|637 | Ao |cloan | UFY #
v { 3 e




Project Name: Sears/1039/0akland

ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
roject Number:103231.030543

Date: y://"/ T
Page & df ]
Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell

"\lell 1D:

Mo -\

DTW Measurements:
) P Initiat: $§. 78 calc Well Volume: /- 3 gat
elf Diameter: Ry Recharge: Well Volume:X3 = £/. 0 gal .
'N DTB_ A% .25
urge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
ien'staltic Hand Bailed Y3k Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible_ &~ Other. "Omega:
Temp Purge
Time ~C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {rmmhos/cm) Gallons I
[1:3F] 2211 6.-50 /! lclEnn
*//.' 37 2.9 042 2l
39 A2 el (.23 4 “
/Yo 0‘1/‘7 0.40 4"0’20 7 «
VA AP 03T | e | S |eloony

T IR R IR (TS



. Project Name: Sears/1039/0akland
tte Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

oject Number:103231.030543

Date: J// { 8/ '?y

Page 1> ' of V]

Project Manager: _ Melissa Gosseli

'eii ID:

M-

DTW Measurements:

a2 gel,

_ @ Initial: /4 -L?  Cale Well Volume: Z“ Ei gal
Well Diameter: ; Recharge: Well Volume:X % 2_5". ] "gal
OTB:_ AL .77 S
rge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
lristaltic Hand Bailed YSt = Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
bmersible Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time e~ C I Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhosfcm) Gatlons ;
i ]
AL | O |G-y | [ clewd
‘ (r
A2.6) 001 | (B¢ I
. STefes = O Ry
156 J2y | B0 | €57 | _<p |Clovy

u--i-u-—g



_ Project Name: Sears/1039/Cakland

pate:_§ / (+/ TF

ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page <~ bf V) L3732
Froject Number:103231.030543 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell
l«’\(e!l ID: Mw ‘ C{‘ DTW Measurements:
. Initial: /449 Galc Well Volume:(,. 7 gal

Well Diameter: 7 Recharge: Well Volume:x 32 /F. 5 gal
' DTB:.__J 3. 55 -

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
ieristaltic Hand Bailed YSt: “ Other:

ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible__ Other Omega:
lk
Temp Purge
Time e Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E {mmhos/cm) Gallons
[ S S — — == — _..._'1
‘A L : . ; ELQA
_*—/M/ 225007 | ¢.59 5 |<
’/2 AV X215 | 01Y | C-Fe| (, |clern
t/;;w A1 2| 0151 C.55 | /7 |dEAr
!;\ , / 0/-2(( AT
,/(— Q/J"Z 49,)6 4\.5‘7 79 ClEma /5 ’7:4/5




ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland

iroject Name: Sears/1039/0akfand

roject Number:103231.030543

Date:

£/ 48/ 9F

Page_ C 7 of /Dy

Project

Manager: _Melissa Gossell

l\lell ID:

Mine <™

AT j?ﬂf\

DTW Measurements:
4 nitatt /3. 97 caicwel Volume: _/ . B gal
ell Diameter: =2 Recharge: , Well Volume: X 3 25. 4 _gal
i\l DTB.__35. /¢
lurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSh: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
bmersible__&~ Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time #7C || Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhosfcm) Gallons
L _ i _
/2220 35 | 877 | (.59 [/ |cleaa
' o|l(.¢7 | 2 “
/1. 39 | 23.7 | /.00 (.
NP S TomBe o~ PR
1021|229 | /05 C79 | 4 | DTy 4

N EE AR N (| S R G| G




. Project Name: Sears/1039/Qakland
fite Address:

1911 Tele

h Ave., Oakland
roject Number:103231.030543

Date:

v/ 2] 9"

Page_{~ !

of/ T}

Project“ﬁlanager: Melissa Gossell

'Vell 10

Ml 9

DTW Measurements:;
& Initial; / 5200 2 Calc Well Volume: ST’Z gal
ell Diameter: ad Recharge: Well VolumeX 32 _{(. 2 ga)
'v DTB:___J<. ¢¢
lurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible__ & Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time &= C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons
{RT
"\ 0| 4.95| (.52 / DIRTY
1259 2 75 ¢ TRy
1 7
(owny | ORy AT % 90/,
(359|742 | d.2¢ | (.51 | & |Cleoy | 97

/7

Tomn | D | S | S




ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland

iroje'ct Name: Sears/1039/Cakland

roject Number:103231.030543

Date:
Page
Project Manager:

P/ et eF

off 77

Melissa Gossell

l(eH D:

Man ©)

DTW Measurement/S' p <
: Initial; Q i Caic Well Volume:_ /.« gal
eli Diameter: 1 4 Recharge: Well Volume:X 32 4.7 gal
i' DTB:__J¢. D¢
trge Method Pump Depth ft. InstrumVeuts Used
ristaltic Hand Bailed YSI. Other:
Gear Drive Air Liit Hydac:
bmersible Z Other Omega:
Temp Purge
c Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E (mmhos/cm) Gallons
L .. |
.
Cilove
29¢ 1 077 | ¢4 ! 7
I¢.2 1 0.9¢ | C5/ | & |clewsy
!/;,:ég, J3.2 1057 | 655 | B |Cleery
!’5:0«9’ A2-C 70 | ¢.5/ S | oAty




1 ake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
l Sequoia oS

404 N. Wiget Lane . Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 fAX (925) 988-9673 -
: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 953834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921 -0100
v Anal Y TICAl  tass medowet o, Nosth ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

#luor Dantel GTI Sampled: 08/10/98
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Received: 08/11 /98
artinez, CA 94553 Lab Proj. ID: 9808693 Analyzed: see below

Sttention: Melissa Gossel

Reported: 08/27 /98

iflii

l LABORATORY ANALYSIS
alyte Units Date Detection Sample
Analyzed Limit Results
b No: 9808693-04
mple Desc : LIQUID,MW-6
Total Qil&Grease (55208) mg/L 08/19/98 5.0 9.0
lb No: 9808693-05
mple Desc : LIQUID,MW-4
. Total OQil&Grease (5520B) myg/L 08/19/98 5.0 9.6
ma!ly'tes feported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
>EUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELaP #1210
Page:
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Attachment 4

Graphs

L
FLUOR DANIEL GTI §



Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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F*—Benzene —@—TPH-g —4—-MTBE - Groundwater Elevation

NOTE:
No detectable Benzene, TPH-g, or MTBE



Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1038, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1038, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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NOTE:
No detectable Benzene, TPH-g, or MTBE



Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenus,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1039, 1811 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 6, MW-6
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakiand, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Etevation vs. Time
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Attachment 5

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

L
FLUOR DANIEL GTI §



S 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 fAX (650) 364-9233
eqUO]‘a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
v Analy tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ampled: 08/10/98

: 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 08/11/98
artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 : Analyzed: 08/21 /98

: )1 Reported: 08/27 /98

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
r ug/L ug/L
Broinodichloromethane 0.50 N.D.
omoform 0.50 N.D,
lomomothane . 1.0 N_D.
rbon Tetrachioride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
ioroethane 1.0 N.D.
loroform Q.50 N.D.
loromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
E-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
i—Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
EJ ,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.O.
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
itrachtoroethene .................... Q.50 ... 14
,1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichtoroethene 0.50 N.D.
chlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
vi chloride 1.0 N.D.
reon 113 1.0 N.D.
rrogates Controi Limits % % Recovery
romotluorobenzene 70 130 88

A/'lr\es reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

TUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Project Manager Page:

iy



S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
€quola 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925} 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
w Analy tical 1455 McDowell Blud. North, Ste. D Detaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  EAX (707}792-0342

Client Proj. ID:  Sears #1039

757 Armnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 08/11/98 &

rtinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID g

: Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/17/98 &
£ fention: Melissa Gossel Lab Number: 9808693-01

ac Far :
[r'ument ID: GCHP21
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

alyte Detection Limit Sample Resulls
ug/L ug/L
TreH as Gas 50 N.D.
thyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Zene 0.50 N.G.
uene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
enes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
romatogram Patterrn:
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
‘iluorotoiuene 70 130 89
Anles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
UOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
/ W/
Project Manager Page
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Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

S Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9500 FAX (65Q) 364-9233

equ 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

v Anal Y L1ICAl 255 Mcbowel Bivc. North. ste. 0 petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Client Proj. ID:  Sears #1039 Sampled: 08/10/98

7 Arnold Dr,, Suite D Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 08/11 /98
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 08/21/98
Lab Number: 980869302 Reported: 08

‘QC Batch Number- GCOB20080VOADAA
!'rument ID: GCHP24 2

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 5.50 N.D
Bromoform 0.50 N.D
omomethane 1.0 N.D
rbon Tetrachlcride 0.50 N.D
lorobenzene 0.50 N.D
Chloroethane 1.0 N.D
loroform 0.50 N.D
loromethane 1.0 N.D
ibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
-Dichlorcbenzene 0.50 N.D
-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D
, 1-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50 N.D
-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D
ans-1,2-Dichioroethene 5 0.50 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane . G.50 N.D
-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.50 N.D
*ns% .3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D
thylene chloride 5.0 N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane .50 N.D
trachioroethene .50 N.D
.1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
™ 2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D
Trichloroethene 0.50 N.D
jichloroffucromethane 0.50 N.D
yt chioride 1.0 N.D
®,on 113 1.0 N.D
trogates Control Limits % % Recovery
lromoﬁuorobenzene 70 130 a4

An.'les reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925} 988-9600

s 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600
) ¥ 4 Anal Y LICAL  tass epowen e North. Sce. 0 persiume h 54954 (707) 792-1865

: Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
l S e qu 0ola 680 Chesapeake Drive

luor Daniel GT

- Sea
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
G

‘QC Batch Number- GCOB1798BTEX21 A
i;trument ID: GCHP21

aal 11 11

ttention: Meli

Sampled: 08/10/98
57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 08/11/98
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/17 /98
La 02 Reported

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

: 08/27/98

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
.PPH as Gas 50 N.D,
Methyl {-Buty! Ether 2.5 N.D.
enzene 050 N.D.
luene 0.50 N.D.
hyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
ourrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 88
Aldes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - Ewap #1210
Page.




S equoi 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
l q a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (16} 921-0100
v Analy tiCAl  ass medowel sva. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ient Proj. ID: Sampled: 08/10/98
Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 08/11/98
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 08/22 /98
La Reported: 08/27 /98

QC Batch Number: GC0821980VOA24A
I‘[rument ID: GCHP24 2

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
! ug/L. ug/L
romaodichloronethane 25 N.D.
Bromaform 25 N.D.
'Gimomethane 5.0 N.D.
rbon Tetiaciioride 25 N.D.
torobenzene 2.5 N.D.
Chloroethane 5.0 N.D.
foroform 2.5 N.D.
loromethane 5.0 N.D.
bromochloromethane 25 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 25 N.D.
-Dichlorocbenzene 25 N.D.
E—Dich!orobenzene 25 N.D.
i;1-Dichloroethane 25 N.D.
1,2-Diehloroethane 2.5 .. 100
-Dichloroethene 25 N.D.
E-i .2-Dichloroethene 2.5 N.D.
ns-1,2-Dichioroethene 2.5 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 25 N.D.
i5-1,3-Dichloropropene 25 N.D.
tns-T ,3-Dichlcrapropene 25 N.D.
thylene chloride 25 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.5 N.D.
trachloroethene 25 N.D.
,1-Trichloroethane 2.5 N.D.
8 2-Trichloroethane 25 N.D.
Trichlorcethene 25 . 3.3
achlorofluoromethane 25 N.D.
yl chloride 5.0 N.D.
2on 113 50 N.D.
rrogaies Control Limits % % Recovery
‘iromoﬂuorobenzene 70 130 ag

Arldes reported as N.D were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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S oia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
equ 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. BI19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
v Anal Y FICAL 1455 Mcbower vt North. Ste.0 Petatuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Client Proj. ID: s #1039 pled:
2 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 08/11 /98
artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 08/23/98
Lab N : 8/27/98

itention: Melissa Gossel

u :
ttrument ID: GCHP2

Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

02A

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas 1000 .. 1600
ethyl t-Butyl Ether 50 N.D.
enzene 10 690
oluene 10 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 10 Ll 13
ytenes (Total) 10 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern: ... Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
iriﬂuoroto!uene 70 130 91
Pllytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirmit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Project Manager Page:
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eq 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

w A.na.]. y tlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX {7Q7) 792-0342

Client Proj. ID:  Sears #1039 Sampled: 08/10/98 &
757 Arnald Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 08/11/98 &
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: L1QUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 08/21/98
Lab Number: 9808693-04 R :

Halogenated Volatite Organics (EPA 8010)

alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ﬁ' ug/L ug/L
gromcdicinoromeihdne 0.50 N.U.
omoform 0.50 N.D.
icmometha ne 1.0 N
rbon Tetrachloride 0.50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
loroethane 1.0 N.D.
loroform 0.50 N.D.
loromethane 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 0.50 N.D.
-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
-Dichlorobenzene 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane 0.50 N.D.
1.2-Dichloroethane .. s 0.50 .. 1.3
-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50 N.D.
-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
ethylene chloride 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 N.D.
trachloroethene 0.50 N.D.
1-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
. 1,2-Trichloroethane 0.50 N.D.
Trichlorcethene 050 . ¢.59
chlorofluoromethane 0.50 N.D.
vl chloride 1.0 N.D.
on 113 1.0 N.D.
rrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
romofluorobenzene 70 130 a8
Arldes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Project Manager Page:
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Se u ia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 EAX (550) 364-9233
q 0 404 N. Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9500 FAX {925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento. CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX [916) 921-0100

L3
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707)792-1865  FAX{707) 792-0342

2 Client Proj. ID:  Sears #1039 Sampled: 08/10/98 =
2 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 08/11/98 &
£ Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID =
S Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/17 /98

£ MEention: Melissa Gossel Lab Number: 9808693-04 Reported: 0

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

alyte Detection Limit Sample Results
il ug/L ug/L
TrPH as Gas 50 N.D

fhyt t-Buty! Ether 25 N.D
- PRt . 0.50 MU
Wuene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
%enee (Total) 0.50 N.D

romatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
iﬂuorotoluene 70 130 98

Anles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated timit of detection

SBQUOCIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Project Manager Page:

|
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3 Ch ake Dri Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
. Sequoia  Eocheapeske o )

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

= 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
v Anal Y £1CA]  1a5s Mcoowel Blvd. Noreh Ste. D petaluma, A 24954 (707)792-1865  fAX (707) 792-0342

luor Daniel GT! Client Proj. ID:  Sears #1039 Sampled: 08/10/98
2 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 08/11/98
artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8610 Analyzed: 08/21/98
ttention: Melissa Gossel Lab Number: 9808693-05 R :

T S a0 s preent

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.50

-t

oo O

romoform

romomethane

arbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene

hloroethane
hloroform

=]

hloromethane

Dibromochtoromethane
2-Dichlorobenzene
3-Dichlorobenzene
4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1 2-Dichloroethane
1-Dichicroethene
5-1,2-Dichloroethene

L0000 =0 ~00 O
oo onowin
HooO0SSD

EELLZZZ LT IR E LR ZEZZZ 22222 ZLRE
A vl vivlvlejvlv]e]elvlvivcfw

trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 0.50
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.50
s-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50
ethylene chioride 5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50
trachloroethene 0.50
1,1-Trichloroethane 0.50
.1,2-Trichloroethane 050
Trichloroethene 0.50
ichloroflucromethane 0.50
nyl chioride 1.0
eon 113 1.0
rrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Bromofluocrobenzene 70 130 100

Aly‘tes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
M@r
4
id A. Pichet
Project Managér Page:
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S Oi 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA94063  (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 3649233
equ 1d 404 N. wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921~ 0100
v Analy tical s McDowell Bivd, North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

luor Daniel GT!

E Client Proj. ID:  Sears #1039 Sampled: 08/10/98
£ 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 08/11/98

g Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number: 9808693-05

ention: Melissa Gossel
QC Batch Number: (
ymtrument ID: GCHP21
l Totat Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyzed: 08/17/98
R -

:

nalyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
iPPHasGas . 5¢ ... [ 110
jothyl t-Butyl Ether . 2.5 i 11
enzene . g.50 L e 4.1
luene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D,
ienes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
hromatogram Paftern:
identiied HC Cs-C10
rrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
iffuorotoluene 70 130 114
Altles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated timit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - FELAP #1210
w éﬁ@’
DEEid A. Pichette
Project Manager Page 11



(650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
(925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

{D16)921-9600  FAX ($16) 921-0100
(707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

Redwoad City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954
Sampled: 08/10/98
Received: 08/11/98

Reported: 08/27/98

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell 8lvd. North, Ste. D
Analyzed: 08/21/98

o

!hlorobenzene
Chloroethane
htoroform
hloromethane
ibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
 3-Dichlorobenzene
4-Dichlorobenzene
,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1-Dichloroethene
s-1,2-Dichloroethene
ans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
js-1,3-Dichloropropene
lans—? .3-Dichloropropene
ethyiene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

trachloroethene
1,1-Trichloroethane

cCopoOOoMmooo
Lmthnino ;oo
SRalotwloleRula ="

-t
L Rav]

Control Limits %

70

41 2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene
ichlorofluoromethane

inyl chloride

eon 113

rrogates
Bromofluorobenzene
A'ytes reporied as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.
ELAP #1210

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

Lhw

id A. P}
fect Manager

ette

@ Sequoia
¥ Analytical
lent Proj. ID:  Sears #1039
£757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-5
E Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8010
i i umber: 9808693-06
QC Batch Number: GC0820980VOA24A
trument ID: GCHP24 2
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
! ug/L ug/L
romodichloromethane 0.50 N.D
Bromoform 0.50 N.D
romomethane 1.0 N.D
arbon Tetrachioride 0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D
1.0 N.D
0.50 N.D
1.0 N.D
0.50 N.D
0.50 N.D.
0.50 N.D.
0.50 N.D.
0.50 N.D.
.50 N.D.
0.50 N.D.
0.50 N.D.
0.50 N.D.
. N.D
N.D
ND
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D

130

% Recovery
104

Page:



1 i - FAX (650) 364-9233
680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
@ SeqUOla 404 N Wigpef Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

i 21-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
L 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 9
Anal y tical 1455 McDowell Bivd, North. Ste. O Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

rfS? Armold Dr., Suite D

tent Proj. ID: Sears #1039 Sampled: 08/10/98 &
- Sample Descript; MW-5 Received: 08/11/08 £
£ Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/17 /98
gt -ab Numb 808693-06 Reported: 08/27

QC Batch Number: GCO81708RTE S A
istrument {D: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
'r ug/L ug/L
PPHasGas SG .. 190
Methy! t-Butyl Ether Tt 25 . 11
enzene .50 e 48
oluepe T 0.50 ... 1.9
thyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
hromatogram Pattern:
mdentified HC C6-C10
Surrogates Controf Limits % % Recovery
' rifluorotoluene 70 130 187 Q
A'ytes feported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELap #1210
id A £
PWBect Manager Page:
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Sequoia
Analytical

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792.0342

(650} 364-9600
(925) 988-5600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D

=757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553

l'trument 1D: GCHP24 2
Analyte

!romodéchlorumethane
Bromoform
romomethane
!arbon Tetrachloride
hlorobenzene
Chloroethane
hloroform
hioromethane
ibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
3-Dichlorobenzene
4-Dichlorobenzene
,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1-Dichloroethene
5-1,2-Dichloroethene
ns-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichioropropane
ps-1.3-Dichloropropene
ns-1,3-Dichloropropens
thylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane
trachlorcethene
E . 1-Trichlorcethane
¥ ,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
ichloroftuoromethane
vl chloride
on 113

rrogates
romofluorobenzene

QC Batch Number: GC0822980VOA4R

Client Proj. ID:  Sears #1039 Sampled: 08/10/98
Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 08/11/98
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8010

Analyzed: 08/22/98
Lab Number: 9808693-07 7

Beported: 08

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Detection Limit
ug/L

0.50
0.50

Sample Results
ug/L

Z ZZZZREZZZZZZZZ

DOOVOLDULN DY DODODoODDTOGOE

—
-

o
%3]
o
£22 ZZZZZ2Z22Z

oDo

Control Limits % % Recovery
70 130 70

Arl/tes feported as N.IO were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

Y.

ELAP #1210

id A, Pid{tte

PiSject Manager

Page:



1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
l SeqUO]‘a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analy CiCal Va5 meoomet o North, Ste. D Petaluma CA 94954 (T07)792-1865  FAX{707) 792-0342

Client Proj. iD: ~ Sears #1039 Sampled: 08/10/98

= 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 08/11/98
= Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/17/98
Lab Number: 9808693-07 Reported: 08/27

QC Batch Number: GCO817988TEX5{ A
l.trument ID: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte . Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
PPHasGas 50 Ll 300
Methyl t-ButytEther 2.5 ... 40
FEZSNS e, 0.50 . 37
luene 050 L. 1.0
hylBenzene 0.50 ... 1.2
Xylenes (Totay 050 .. 0.90
romatogram Pattern:
s & Unidentified HC c6-c12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
ifluorotoluene 70 130 401 Q

i
i
|
i
i
|

es reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Dimd A Pichée
PrOlect Manager Page.
| &



3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100

-
v Analy FICAl  tass mcpowel bra. North. Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

uor Daniel Client Proj. ID:  Sears #1039 Sampled: 08/10/98
57 Arncld Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: Dup-Mw? Received: 08/11/98

= Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

i Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/17 /98

Lab Number: 9808693-08 Reported: 08/27

BC Batch Number- GCO8T708BTEXS A
'trument 1D: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas 50 . 260
Methyl t-Butyl Ether . 25 . 32
enzene D090 e el 3z
oluene . 0.50 Ll 0.66
thyl Benzene . 050 0.98
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
as & Unidentified HC c6-c12
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
ifluorotoluene 70 130 371 Q
A'ytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Page:
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] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600Q FAX (916) 921-0100
Anal y tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (T07) 792-0342

S Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
equ 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925)9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-0672

Client Proj. ID:  Sears #1039 Sampled: 08/10,/98
57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: TBLB Received: 08/11 /98
& Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
5 Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/17/98
£ Go Lab Number: 9808693-09

Reported: 08/27/98

YC Batch Number GGOB17988TEX21A
lggtrument 1D: GCHP21

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
l ug/L ug/L
IFPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
nzene 0.50 N.D.
E!uene 0.50 N.D.
hy! Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Kylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
!hromatogram Pattern:
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 - 130 89

W aE e s e em

es reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

P®ject Mahager

Page:



Sequoia

®/¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, $te. D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Waknut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GTI
757 Arnold Dr., Ste. D
Martinez, CA 94553

Attention: Melisa Gossie!

Client Project I[: Sears #1039

QC Sample Group: 9808693

Reporied: Aug 27,

1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA 8010/8020, 601/602
Analyst:  C. Medina
ANALYTE 1,1-DCE TCE Chlorobenzene Benzene Toluene Chlorcbenzene
QC Batch #: GCO820980V0OA24A
Sample No.: 93808468-01
Date Prepared: 8itwryg 8/19/88 8/19/98 8/19/98 B8/19/98 8/19/98
Date Analyzed: 8/20/98 8/20/98 8/20/98 8/20/98 8/20/98 8/20/98
instrument 1.0.#:  gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24_2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24_2
Sample Conc., ugfi_: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 25 25 25
Matrix Spike, ug/L: 19 18 20 24 22 21
% Recovery: 76 72 80 96 38 84
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 22 19 19 24 23 21
% Recovery: B8 76 75 96 a2 84
Relative % Difference: 15 54 5.1 0.0 4.4 0.0
RPD Control Limits: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50
LCS Batch#: VWLCS082098A
Date Prepared: 8/20/98 8/20/98 B8f20/38 8/20/398 8/20/98 8720798
Date Analyzed: B/20/98 8/20/98 8/20/98 8/20/98 8/20/98 8/20/98
lastrument LD.#: gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchpz4d 2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2 gchp24 2
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 25 25 25 25 25 25
Recovery, ug/L: 23 21 23 25 23 21
LCS % Recovery: 92 84 92 100 92 84
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 G0-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 65-135 70-130 70-130 70-130 T 70-130 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement:

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

David AP B
Proj,e Manager

All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Nete:

The LCS 15 2 control sample of known, interferent free matrix that

is analyzed using the same reagenis,

preparation, and anzlytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike 5 an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quanuties of specific compounds and subjected 1o the entire analytical procedure. f

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

mterference, the LCS recovery 15 1o be used to validate the batch,




. P . Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
' SequO].a 0 Chesapeake Drive e

404 N. Wiget Lane walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
- BI19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 sacramento, CA 95834 {S16) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
\ w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

#Fivor Daniel GTi ~ Client Proje {1D:" Sears #1039
%757 Arnold Drive, Suite D Matrix: uQuib

Work Order #: 9808693

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Total Qil & Grease

QC Batch#: SP0818985520EXA

Analy. Method: SM 55208
Prep. Method: SM 55208
Analyst: H. Olonan
BS/BSD #: BLK081898
Sample Conc.: N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/18/98
Analyzed Date: 8/19/98
instrument 1.D.#: MANUAL
Conc. Spiked: 20 mg/L
l Result: 20
BS % Recovery: 100
Dup. Result: 21
' BSD % Recov.: 105
KRPD: 439
' RPD Limit: 0-30
' LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
'Instrument LD.#:
Conc. Spiked:

I LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

MS/MSD 60-140
LCS 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, intedferant-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
_ a fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not {a't within specified control imits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Project Manager ** M3 =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difierence 9808693.FFF < 1>

-
L



S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

eguolia 404 N, Wiget Lane walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  fax (925) 9889673
8 }

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

w Analytmal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

Fluor Daniel GTI Client Project ID: Sears #1039
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553

Attention: Melisa Gossiel QC Sample Group: $808B693 Reported: Aug 28, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: Liquid
Method: EPA BO15
Analyst: NC

ANALYTE Gasoline

QC Batcu w: GCOB155881£X02A

Sample No.: GWI808686-02
Date Prepared: 8/19/98
Date Analyzed: 8/19/98

lastrument |.D.#: GCHPO2

Sample Conec., ug/L: N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250

l Matrix Spike, ug/L: 270

% Recovery: 108

Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 170
% Recovery: G8

Relative % Difference: 45

RPD Control Limits: 0-25

LCS Batch#: GWLCSOB13398A

Date Prepared: &8/19/88
Pate Analyzed: 8/19/98
Instrument [.D,#: GCHPO2

Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250

LCS Recovery, ug/l: 270
LCS % Recovery: 108

Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MSMSD 60-140 i T
LCS 70-120

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matnx that 15 analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliguot of sample
fortified with known guanuties of speciic compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. 1
the recovery of analytes from the matnix spike does not fall within specified control henits due to mairx
interfergnce. the LCS recovery is to be used 1o validate the batch

o
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

%so SAS-CHeini o il oty U6 SENEO) SENMS00 TN G5OM-o2 M

819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 »
t1 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (5610) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Company Name: FLUO LD/%_/»U[‘: L C’7 T”/

Project Name:S | (e #— JO3 9

Address 7.5 Az ndolys DR LS ZN
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